

No. 07-14422-HH

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DARIAN ANTWAN WATTS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
DARIAN ANTWAN WATTS**

Alan E. Untereiner
Rachel S. Li Wai Suen
Matthew M. Madden
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.775.4500
Fax: 202.775.4510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1-A
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1-A
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Trial, Sentencing, and Direct Appeal.....	6
B. The Section 2255 Proceedings.....	8
1. The District Court Proceedings	8
2. The Appeal and Supreme Court Review	11
3. The Certificate of Appealability.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND BECAUSE WATTS’S SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.....	22
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND BECAUSE WATTS’S SENTENCE EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM TERM AUTHORIZED BY LAW, IS IN VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES, AND IS OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO COLLATERAL ATTACK.....	34

III. IF THE COURT DECLINES TO REVERSE, IT SHOULD
AT LEAST VACATE AND REMAND UNDER EITHER
SECTION 2255 OR SECTION 2241..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adams v. Lankford</i> , 788 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	35
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880, 103 S. Ct. 3383 (1983)	40, 41
<i>Battle v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137, 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008)	4, 12, 17
<i>Beyer v. Litscher</i> , 306 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Burke v. United States</i> , 152 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2009)	26, 33
<i>Clark v. Crosby</i> , 335 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008)	33
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333, 94 S. Ct. 2298 (1974)	29, 30, 32
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651, 116 S. Ct. 2333 (1996)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340, 118 S. Ct. 1279 (1998)	36
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225, 121 S. Ct. 112 (2001)	20, 30
* <i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2473560, No. 09-12513 (11th Cir. June 21, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
* <i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343, 100 S. Ct. 2227 (1980)	20, 27, 28
<i>Hodges v. Att’y Gen., State of Fla.</i> , 506 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1135 (2010)	17
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1188, 1189 (11th Cir. 2009)	15, 31
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192, 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163, 116 S. Ct. 604 (1996)	21, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Litman v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Maharaj v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Mateo v. United States</i> , 310 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 332, 123 S. Ct. 1029 (2003)	10
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Ouska v. Cahill-Masching</i> , 246 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Owens v. Boyd</i> , 235 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	36
<i>Ramunno v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339, 114 S. Ct. 2291 (1994)	39
<i>Rhode v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Rittenhouse v. Battles</i> , 263 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004).	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)	41, 42, 43
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989)	33
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274, 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004)	10
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 460 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1972)	47
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 572 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009)	19, 32
<i>Thompson v. City of Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199, 80 S. Ct. 624 (1960)	30
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 763 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008)	5, 12, 13
* <i>United States v. Canty</i> , 570 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 477 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2007)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 77 F.3d 398 (11th Cir. 1996)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nyhuis</i> , 211 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Rainey</i> , 362 F.3d 733 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
* <i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 589 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19, 25, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 159 F. App'x 923 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 907 F.2d 798 (8th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 1091 (2006).....	8
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1134 (2010).....	17
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32, 33, 45
* <i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432 (1980).....	19, 23, 24, 25
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	1, 3, 22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	21, 47, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	1-A
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2262(b)(3).....	41
Miscellaneous	
11th Cir. R. 27-1(g).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 27(c)	45
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	31
H.R. REP. NO. 104-23 (1995).....	41
RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2005)	
	38, 41
U.S.S.G. § 5A (sentencing table).....	6, 7
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(c)(1)	6
